
No. 19-5516

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C., on behalf of
itself, its staff, and its patients; ASHLEE BERGIN, M.D.,
M.P.H. and TANYA FRANKLIN, M.D., M.S.P.H., on behalf of
themselves and their patients

Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

ERIC FRIEDLANDER, in his official capacity as Acting
Secretary of Kentucky's Cabinet for Health and
Family Services

Defendant – Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Kentucky at Louisville
Honorable Joseph H. McKinley, Jr.

**PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*
BY ATTORNEY GENERAL CAMERON, ON BEHALF
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

Barry L. Dunn
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Victor B. Maddox
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
Carmine G. Iaccarino
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5300
Barry.Dunn@ky.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

RULE 35 STATEMENT & INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT6

 I. The panel’s decision conflicts with the Supreme Court’s third-party standing doctrine. 6

 II. The panel’s decision is irreconcilable with *Gonzales*..... 13

 III. The panel’s decision creates or deepens two circuit splits on consequential issues. 16

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health, Inc., 462 U.S. 416 (1983) 12

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 11

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004) 1, 7, 8

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Meier, 373 F. Supp. 3d 807 (W.D. Ky. 2019)..... 5, 10

Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted, 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014) 7

Cnty. First Bank v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin., 41 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 7

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... passim

In re Gee, 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)..... 11

June Medical Services, LLC v. Gee, 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018), *cert. granted* 140 S. Ct. 35 (2019)..... 3, 19

June Medical Services, LLC v. Russo, Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460 1, 3

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 8

Mar. 13, 2019 Order, *Whole Women’s Health v. Paxton*, 17-51060 (5th Cir.) 6

Mar. 19, 2020 Order, *Hopkins v. Jegley*, 17-2879 (8th Cir.)..... 6

Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley, 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied* 138 S. Ct. 2573 (2018)..... 2, 18

Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976) 12

Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges, 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc)..... 13

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) 11

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 7

Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) 5, 17, 18

Rules

6th Cir. I.O.P. 35 3

Fed. R. App. P. 35..... 3
